
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

13 March 2019

Pensions Committee

A meeting of the Pensions Committee will be held on Thursday, 21 March 2019 in 
Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for 
the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Debbie Barnes OBE
Head of Paid Service

Membership of the Pensions Committee
(8 Members of the Council and 3 Co-Opted Members)

Councillors E W Strengiel (Chairman), P E Coupland (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, 
R D Butroid, P M Key, Clio Perraton-Williams, Mrs S Rawlins and Dr M E Thompson

Co-Opted Members

Mr A N Antcliff, Employee Representative
Mr J Grant, Small Scheduled Bodies Representative
Jeff Summers, District Councils Representative

Public Document Pack





PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA
 THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2019

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 January 2019 5 - 10

4 Independent Advisor's Report 
(To receive a report from the Committee's Independent Advisor 
on the current state of global investment markets)

11 - 14

5 Report by the Independent Chair of the Lincolnshire Local 
Pension Board 
(To receive a report from the Independent Chairman of the 
Lincolnshire Local Pension Board, which provides an update on 
the work of the Pensions Board during the last few months)

15 - 28

6 Pension Fund Update Report 
(To receive a report from Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager), which 
provides an update on Fund matters over the quarter ending 31st 
December 2018)

29 - 46

7 Pensions Administration Report 
(To receive a report from Yunus Gajra (Business Development 
Manager – West Yorkshire Pension Fund), which provides an 
update on the Fund's current administration issues)

47 - 60

8 Employer Monthly Submissions Update 
(To receive a report from Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment 
and Governance Manager), which provides up to date information 
on Employer Monthly Submissions for the third quarter of the 
financial year 2018/19)

61 - 66

9 Investment Management Report 
(To receive a report from Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment 
and Governance Manager), which covers the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1 October 
2018 to 31 December 2018)

67 - 90

10 Valuation Process 
(To receive a report from Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager), which 
details the process that the Fund's Actuary is proposing to use for 
the 2019 Triennial Valuation)

91 - 94

11 Lincolnshire Pension Fund Policies Review 
(To receive a report from Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager), which 
sets out the main policies of the Pension Fund for review)

95 - 158



12 MHCLG Statutory Guidance on Asset Pooling Consultation 
(To receive a report from Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager), which 
proposes a response to the Governments Draft statutory 
guidance on asset pooling that is currently under consultation)

159 - 200

13 CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 
(In accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the following agenda item has not been circulated to 
the press and public on the grounds that it is considered to 
contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  
The press and public may be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of this item of business)

14 Pensions Administration Shared Service Extension 
(To receive a report from Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager), which 
considers an extension of the Pensions Administration Shared 
Service)

201 - 204

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Emily Wilcox
Direct Dial 01522 553787
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
10 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR E W STRENGIEL (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors P E Coupland (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, Clio Perraton-Williams and 
Dr M E Thompson

Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative) and Jeff Summers 
(District Councils Representative)

Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) and Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager)

43    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R D Butroid, Mr J Grant (Small 
Scheduled Bodies Representative) and Councillor Mrs S Rawlins. 

44    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Mr A N Antcliffe declared an interest as a contributing member of the Fund. 

45    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2018

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 13 December 
2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

46    INDEPENDENT ADVISOR'S REPORT

The Independent Advisor provided a market commentary on the current state of 
global investment markets. 

One Member questioned why the Independent Advisor had advised that China's 
economy was growing despite the fact that Jaguar Land Rover had recently 
announced job cuts as a result of a slowdown in the Chinese economy.  It was 
clarified that as the Chinese population had peaked in 2018, they had started to 
reduce their consumption of luxury goods.  However, the job losses at Jaguar Land 
Rover were due to more general issues within the company. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
10 JANUARY 2019

In response to a question, the Independent Advisor explained that the rise or fall of 
the UK population was crucially dependent on immigration. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 

47    REPORT BY THE INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD

The committee received a report from the Independent Chairman of the Lincolnshire 
Local Pension Board which provided an update on the recent work of the Pensions 
Board. 

The report focussed on the backlog of leaver records at Lincolnshire County Council; 
contribution monitoring; and the Risk Register. 

In response to a question on contribution monitoring, it was confirmed that all 
employees were fined the same amount and this did not differ depending on the size 
of the employer.  The Fund's Administration Strategy sets out the fines imposed upon 
employers.

The committee were happy to continue to receive reports by the Independent 
Chairman of the Lincolnshire Local Pension Board on a quarterly basis. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the committee considered including two additional items into the Risk 

Register as set out in the Fund Update Report.
3. That the committee continue to receive quarterly updates from the 

Independent Chairman of the Lincolnshire Local Pension Board. 

48    PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT

The committee received a report from the Pension Fund Manager which provided an 
update on Fund matters over the quarter ending 30th September 2018, as well as any 
current issues. 

The Pension Fund Manager set out the proposed changes to Risk 24 and Risk 4 of 
the Council's risk register, as detailed in the report. The committee were satisfied with 
the proposed recommendations. 

The Pension Board had reviewed the risk register at their October meeting and 
requested that the committee consider whether the current risk score for Risk 3 – 
'Loss of key staff and loss of knowledge & skills', was still appropriate given the 
imminent retirement of the Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection and 
the County Finance Officer, both of whom had extensive and historical knowledge of 
the Lincolnshire Pension Fund. 

Page 6



3
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

10 JANUARY 2019

The committee discussed the risk level in detail and concluded that the risk score for 
Risk 3 should increase to a red level of risk given the loss of expertise and the fact 
that there will only be one remaining member of staff with extensive knowledge on 
pensions. 

It was also highlighted that there were still 3 members of the Pensions Committee 
who had still not completed the Pensions Regulator toolkit for training on the Code of 
Practice. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the committee approve the change to Risk 25 – 'Failure to meet 
requirements as a responsible investor – across all ESG risks' to expand the 
wording to 'Failure to meet requirements as a responsible investor – across 
all ESG risks (including climate change and a move to a low carbon 
economy)'

2. That the committee approve the change to Risk 4 – 'Calculating and 
paying pensions correctly ' to expand the wording to be – 'calculating and 
paying pensions correctly (inc. completion of the Guaranteed Minimum 
Pension Reconciliation and communication with Pensioners)' 

3. That the committee agreed to increase the level of risk for Risk 3 – 'Loss 
of key staff and loss of knowledge & skills'

4. That the report be noted

49    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT

The committee received a report from the Business Development Manager (WYPF) 
which provided an update on current administration issues within the Fund. 

It was noted that there had been a typing error in Paragraph 3.1 of the report, and 
that there had been 17 survey letters sent out, rather than 172 as stated in the report. 

It was highlighted that the Pension Fund Manager was working with WYPF to make 
the Key Performance Indicators more specific and meaningful. 

In response to a question, the Business Development Manager confirmed that there 
were scheme members that were over the age of 70 and still in employment and 
actively contributing to the Fund. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 

50    EMPLOYER MONTHLY SUBMISSIONS UPDATE

The Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager presented a report which 
provided the committee with up to date information on the employer monthly 
submissions for the financial year 2018/19. 

Page 7



4
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
10 JANUARY 2019

The committee were asked to consider whether there were any further actions they 
wished to take against employers submitting late or inaccurate payments or data. 

The committee were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were 
raised: 

 In response to a question, it was clarified that all employers were fined the 
same amount despite the size of the employer. 

 It was noted that training was offered to all employers to help them 
understand the submissions process. 

 Officers emphasised that fines were a last resort and there was extensive 
work carried out by the Funds Finance Technician to help employers avoid 
late payment fines. 

 Officers felt it was important to work with employers to attempt to resolve 
issues before taking further action, as it was important to maintain good 
relationships with employers. 

 It was suggested that the level of fine be adjusted depending on the size  of 
the employer. 

 It was confirmed that the procedure for issuing fines was set out in the joint 
administration strategy and any changes to the procedure would need to 
form part of this strategy.  

 The Business Development Manager (WYPF) agreed to investigate how 
fines were issued to each employer and whether there was merit to adjusting 
fines.  It was agreed that he would review the fining procedure within the 
Fund's administration policy to see if it remained appropriate. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the Pensions Committee would take no further action against 

employers submitting late or inaccurate payments or data at this time. 

51    INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT

The Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager presented a report which 
covered the investment management of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over 
the period from 1st July 2018 to 30th September 2018. 

The report provided a funding level update; the fund performance and  asset 
allocation; Hyman Robertson Manager Ratings and individual manager updates. 

Members were referred to the individual manger performance reports from paragraph 
4.2 of the report.  In response to a question on why Morgan Stanley Global Brands 
only received a rating of "retain – suitable" from the Fund's Investment Consultant, 
despite appearing to have produced good returns in 2018.  It was clarified that 
because the fund manager runs a concentrated strategy focussing on 20-40 stocks, 
this increases the volatility of the product, resulting in a lower rating.  However, this 

Page 8



5
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

10 JANUARY 2019

manager was selected to compliment the other global equity managers used by the 
fund.

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 

52    BORDER TO COAST RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY AND 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE VOTING GUIDELINES REVIEW

12:11 - Councillor B Adams left the meeting and did not return. 

The committee received a report from the Pension Fund Manager which highlighted 
the changes to the Border to Coast Pensions Partnership's Responsible Investment 
(RI) Policy and Corporate Governance and Voting Guidelines. 

Members were referred to appendix A and B of the report, which set out the 
proposed revised Border to Coast Responsible Investment Policy and the Corporate 
Governance and Voting Guidelines. Officers highlighted the key changes to both 
documents. 

The committee were asked to approve the alignment of the new version to the 
current Lincolnshire policy and guidelines.

The Pension Fund Manager also referred the committee to appendix C of the report, 
which showed the comparison between RI Policies of LGPS pools, published in 
Responsible Investor.com.  This highlighted the considerable work that Border to 
Coast had p
[...]

Yunus Gajra 
March 2019 

Page 60



 
 
 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore - Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 21 March 2019 

Subject: Employer Monthly Submissions Update 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This paper provides the Committee with up to date information on Employer 
Monthly Submissions for the third quarter of the financial year 2018/19 (October 
to December). 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

The Committee note the report and consider if there are any further actions they 
wish to take against employers submitting late or inaccurate payments or data. 

 

 
Background 
 
1 There are just under 270 employers within the Lincolnshire Pension Fund.  

All employers have a statutory responsibility, as set out within the Pensions 
Act 1995, to ensure that they pay over any contributions due to the Fund by 
the 19th of the month following their payroll.  The Fund considers an 
employer a 'late payer' if either the cash and/or the data is received after this 
date. 
 

2 The Fund has in place robust processes for monitoring the receipt of 
payments and data from employers.  Within the Pensions Team, the 
Finance Technician post is responsible for employer contributions 
monitoring.  Additional checks are also undertaken by the West Yorkshire 
Finance Team on the detail within the data submissions, and the pensions 
system itself identifies errors, queries, or where further information is 
required from the employer (e.g. additional leavers' information). 
 

3 After any late payment (including data submission) an email is sent to the 
employer reminding them of their responsibilities.  In addition to emailing 
employers, the Lincolnshire Pension Fund Finance Technician is in regular 
contact with employers and their payroll providers to prompt payments/data 
submissions and clarify any queries.  Much work has been put into building 
a goo
[...]


That the Committee: 
 

a) note this report; and 
 

b) consider if they wish officers to investigate further the use of an 
Environmental, Social and Governance focused index in respect of the 
Fund's passive UK equity holdings. 

 

 
Background 
 
This report is split into four areas: 
 

 Funding Level Update 

 Fund Performance & Asset Allocation 

 Hymans Robertson Manager Ratings  

 Individual Manager Update 
 
1. Funding Level Update 

 
1.1 The funding update is provided to illustrate the estimated development of the 

funding position of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund from the latest formal 
valuation, 31 March 2016, to the current quarter end, 31 December 2018.  
The accuracy of this type of funding update is expected to decline over time, 
as the period since the last valuation increases.  This is because the funding 
update does not allow for changes in individual members' data since the last 
valuation.  It is, however, a useful tool to assist the Committee to identify 
whether the time is right to reduce the overall risk in the asset allocation of the 
Fund, as it approaches a 100% funding level. 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 

1.2 The graph below shows the funding level at the latest formal valuation, at 
76.9%, and its movement to 31 December 2018, where the funding level has 
increased to 79.0%. 

 
Change in funding level since last valuation 

 

 
1.3 Over the period 31 March 2016 to 31 December 2018 the deficit, in real 

money, has increased from £529.0m to £602.1m.  The chart below shows the 
main impactors on the deficit.  The excess return on assets no longer offsets 
the negative changes in yields and inflation, interest deficit and contributions 
(less benefits accruing) seen over this period. 

 
Surplus/(Deficit) £'m

Surplus/(Deficit) as at 31st March 

2016
(529.0)

Contributions (less benefits 

accruing)
(36.2)

Interest on surplus/(deficit) (54.1)

Excess return on assets 273.3

Impact of change in yields & 

inflation
(256.1)

[...]
ement, which will be 
brought in draft version to the Committee in January 2020 before being 
circulated to all employers for consultation.  Any comments are then fed 
back to the Committee in March 2020 for formal approval of the final 
document.   

 

Conclusion 
 
13. The Triennial Valuation process is a statutory requirement to provide a 

funding level for the Pension Fund and contribution rates for the employers 
to pay over the following three years.  Officers work very closely with the 
Fund Actuary throughout the process of completing the valuation, 
calculating the employer rates and preparing the FSS.    

 
Consultation 

 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

The Pension Fund has a risk register which can be obtained by contacting the 
author of this report. 

 

 
Background Papers
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
This report was written by Jo Ray, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.ray@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 94



 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 21 March 2019 

Subject: Lincolnshire Pension Fund Policies Review 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report brings to the Committee the main policies of the Pension Fund for 
review. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee note the report and approve: 
1) the Fund's Investment Strategy Statement (ISS); 
2) the Fund's Communications Policy; 
3) the Fund's Governance Compliance Statement; 
4) the Fund's Stewardship Code Statement; and  
5) the Fund's Breaches Reporting Policy. 

 

 
Background 
 
1. Under the various Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations, the 

Pensions Committee, as the Administering Authority of the Lincolnshire 
Pension Scheme, is required to produce a
[...]
ry guidance 
on asset pooling that is currently under consultation. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the committee: 
1) note the report;  
2) consider the points raised in this paper; and 
3) delegate authority for the Executive Director of Finance and Public 

Protection, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Pensions Committee, to respond to the consultation.  

 
 

Background 
 

1. The Government first published guidance (non-statutory) on asset pooling in 
November 2015 (attached at Appendix B).  The key focus of this guidance 
was that the 89 LGPS Funds across England and Wales should create 
vehicles to pool their investment assets that would meet the criteria of: 
 

 Asset pools that achieve the benefits of scale (greater than £25bn);  

 Strong governance and decision making; 

 Reduced costs and excellent value for money; and 

 An improved capacity and capability to invest in infrastructure. 
 

2. This led to the creation of the eight asset pools that now exist: London CIV, 
Brunel, LPP, Wales, Access, Northern, Central and Border to Coast 
(Lincolnshire Pension Fund's (LPF's) asset pool).  The guidance was not 
prescriptive as to how these pools should be set up, and the eight pools 
have all been created differently based on the decisions and requirements 
of the underlying funds. 
 

3. In January 2019, MHCLG published its draft statutory guidance on asset 
pooling.  This sets out the requirements on administering authorities, 
replacing previous guidance, and builds on previous Ministerial 

Page 159

Agenda Item 12



 

communications and guidance on investment strategies.  The consultation is 
open for 12 weeks (closing on 28 March).  It is deemed an informal 
consultation which is addressed to “interested parties only, including the 
Scheme Advisory Board, Pensions Committees, Local Pension Boards, the 
pool Joint Committees or equivalent, the Cross Pool Collaboration Group, 
the pool operating companies where owned by par
[...]
ll new investments through the 
pool from 2020 – what are "limited circumstances"? 

 6.2 – Removal of reference to local investments – these are included in 
the Investment Regulations.  

Page 162



 

 6.3 – Clarity on investing in a pool other than their own – intention to 
create competition?  Not all pools set up to enable this and it could 
impact business models. 

 7 – Detailed section on Infrastructure investment is confusing.  Definition 
not required in this guidance as included in CIPFA guidance. 

 8 – Reporting section is far too detailed and only needs to refer to 
CIPFA Guidance.   

 8.8 – pool members have no say over the format of the Pool company 
accounts. 

 8.9 – clarity on the requirement to report failures to SAB and MHCLG.  

 There are now no references to scale requirements in the guidance.  
 

10. In addition to the above there is a concern that the guidelines are now too 
prescriptive in a number of areas and a "one size fits all" approach is now 
required. 
 

11. Delegated authority is requested for the Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of 
the Pensions Committee, to respond to the consultation following comments 
from this Committee. 

  

Conclusion 
12. The draft statutory guidance on asset pooling currently out for consultation 

is very detailed and a step change from the guidance issued in 2015.  Whilst 
the intentions may be generally agreeable, the translation into a guidance 
document that funds must adhere to is a cause for concern.  It is expected 
that there will be a high number of responses to the consultation.  

 
Consultation 
 

 
 

 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

The Pension Fund has a risk register which can be obtained by contacting the 
author of this report. 

 

Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A MHCLG Statutory Guida

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 21 MARCH 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR E W STRENGIEL (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors P E Coupland (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, R D Butroid, P M Key, 
Clio Perraton-Williams, Mrs S Rawlins and Dr M E Thompson 
 
Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative) and Jeff Summers 
(District Councils Representative) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Roger Buttery (Independent Chairman – LGPS Pension Board), David Forbes 
(County Finance Officer), Peter Jones (Independent Advisor), Claire Machej 
(Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager); Jo Ray (Pension Fund 
Manager) and Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
55     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
56     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Mr A N Antcliffe declared an interest as a contributing member of the Fund.  
 
57     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 JANUARY 2019 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2019 be approved  as 
a correct record and signed by Chairman.  
 
58     INDEPENDENT ADVISOR'S REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Committee's Independent Advisor, which 
provided a market commentary on the current state of global investment markets.  
 
One member questioned whether the UK had been stockpiling goods as a result of 
the Brexit uncertainty. The Independent Advisor was of the view that companies were 
stockpiling cars made by certain European car manufacturers, as well as a number of 
other goods. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report be noted.   



2 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
21 MARCH 2019 
 
 
59     REPORT BY THE INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Consideration was given to a report from the Independent Chairman of the 
Lincolnshire Local Pension Board, which provided an update on the work of the 
Pensions Board, which focussed on the following items:  
 

 Backlog of leaver records 

 Employer Monthly Submissions and Contribution Monitoring 

 Data Scores 

 Border to Coast Governance Review 

 Border to Coast Joint Committee Scheme Member Representative.  
 
The Chairman of the Committee was pleased that the Chairman of the Board was 
happy with the governance arrangements in place at Border to Coast Pensions 
Partnership (BCPP).  The Committee Chairman is a member of BCPP Joint 
Committee and he commended the Officers who sat on the BCPP Officers 
Operations Group.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report be noted.  
 
60     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
10:21 – Councillor P Key entered the meeting.  
 
Consideration was given to a report from the Pension Fund Manager, which provided 
an update on Fund matters over the quarter ending 31 December 2019, and any 
current issues within the Fund.  
 
As agreed at the last meeting of the Committee, the Pension Fund Manager had now 
organised a visit to the Border to Coast offices to allow members of the Committee 
and Board to meet with the senior officers of Border to Coast. The visit would take 
place on Thursday 11 July 2019.  
 
Members were also invited to provide any feedback on any training or conference 
events that they had attended since the last meeting of the Committee, which 
included the following:  
 

  The Chairman highlighted some of the key themes following a recent LGPS 
Governance Conference, which he attended with the Pension Fund Manager.  

  The Pension Fund Manager and the Accounting, Investment and Governance 
Manager had attended the LGC Investment Seminar, and highlighted the key 
themes from the conference. 



3 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

21 MARCH 2019 
 

 The Chairman and the Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager 
attended the LAPF Conference, and highlighted the key themes from the 
conference.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
61     PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Business Development Manager 
(WYPF), which provided an update on current administration issues within the Fund.  
 
Members were referred to appendix 1 of the report for a full list of Current National 
LGPS Administration Issues.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report be noted.   
 
62     EMPLOYER MONTHLY SUBMISSIONS UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Accounting, Investment and Governance 
Manager, which provided up-to-date information on Employer Monthly Submissions 
for the third quarter of the financial year 2018/19.  
 
The Committee were invited to consider whether there were any further actions they 
wished to take against employers submitting late or inaccurate payments or data.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

 It was explained that the number of schools converting to academies had 
generally reduced.  Smaller schools converting tend to merge to multi-
academy trusts due to the associated work and costs involved with 
becoming a single school academy.  

  It was clarified that the fines made against employers were not 
 meant to work as a deterrent, but rather an acknowledgement of  the 
additional time taken by  officers to rectify errors. Officers  emphasised that 
they were keen to encourage employers to  perform rather than punish 
them.  

  The Committee were satisfied that at present, no further action be 
 taken against employers submitting late or inaccurate payments  or 
data.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the report be noted;  



4 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
21 MARCH 2019 
 

 
2. That the Committee were satisfied that no further action be taken against 

employers submitting late or inaccurate payments or data.  
 
63     INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Accounting, Investment and Governance 
Manager, which provided an update on the management of the Lincolnshire Pension 
Fund assets over the period of 1 October 2018 to 31 December 2018.  
 
The report set out the Funding Level Update; Fund Performance and Asset 
Allocation; Hyman Robertson Manager Ratings; and Individual Manager Update.  
 
Discussion was had about whether the cost of changing any managers at this point 
was worthwhile, given the upcoming transitions to Border to Coast. The Accounting, 
Investment and Governance Manager clarified that manager changes were not 
expected ahead of asset transitions to Border to Coast, however Officers were 
proactive and monitored the performance of the managers on a monthly basis, and 
would take appropriate action where needed and bring it to the attention of the 
Committee.  
 
Members were then asked to consider whether they wished for officers to investigate 
the use of an Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) focused index, in respect 
of the Fund's passive UK equity holdings.  
 
The Committee were in agreement that they would like Officers to carry out such 
investigations and report findings back to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the report be noted; 
  

2. That the committee wished for Officers to further investigate the use of an 
 Environmental, Social and Governance focussed index, in respect of the 
Fund's passive UK equity holdings.  

 
64     VALUATION PROCESS 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Pension Fund Manager, which invited the 
Committee to consider and approve the process that the Fund's Actuary, in 
conjunction with Officers, was proposing to use for the 2019 Triennial Valuation. 
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

  The report only detailed the main assumptions that would have the biggest 
impact on the Fund. There were many other assumptions aside from these 
that were built into the valuation process.  

  The impact of Brexit on markets had been raised as a concern and a potential 
risk by Officers.  



5 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

21 MARCH 2019 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the report be noted;  
 

2. That the committee approve the 2019 Valuation process.  
 
65     LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND POLICIES REVIEW 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Pension Fund Manager, which detailed 
the main policies of the Pension Fund for Review.  
 
The Pension Fund Manager highlighted that the Pension Fund Code of Conduct and 
Conflicts of Interest policy had not been included within the recommendations 
contained within the report and wished to amend the recommendation to read as 
follows:  
 
That the Board note the report and consider: 
 

1) the Fund's Investment Strategy Statement (ISS); 
2) the Fund's Communications Policy; 
3) the Fund's Governance Compliance Statement; 
4) the Fund's Stewardship Code Statement;  
5) the Fund's Breaches Reporting Policy; and 
6) the Fund's Code of Conduct and Conflicts of Interest Policy.  

 
In response to a question, the Pension Fund Manager felt it was unlikely that Border 
to Coast's partner fund membership would increase in the future, but it was within the 
shareholders' remit to allow partner funds to enter and leave the pool company.  
 
It was noted that there was the possibility of two of the Funds within the Border to 
Coast partnership merging, which would mean a slight increase in governance costs 
going forward (i.e. increased from one twelfth to one eleventh).  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1)  That the report be noted.  
 

2)  That the Committee approve the main policies of the Pension 
 Fund, as set out above.  

 
66     MHCLG STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON ASSET POOLING CONSULTATION 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Pension Fund Manager, which detailed 
the proposed response to the Government's draft statutory guidance on asset pooling 
that was currently under consultation.  
 
The report requested that delegated authority was given to the Executive Director of 
Finance and Public Protection, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman 



6 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
21 MARCH 2019 
 
of the Pensions Committee, to respond to the consultation following comments from 
the Committee.  
 
In response to a question about local investment, the Pension Fund Manager 
explained that the Lincolnshire Pension Fund was a diversified Fund which invested 
globally. Following discussion about the Government's inclusion of housing within its 
definition of infrastructure, it was noted that the Pension Fund would consider 
investments in social or residential accommodation in future if they were seen as a 
good investment.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the report be noted; 
 

2. That the Committee agree to delegate authority for the Executive Director 
of Finance and Public Protection, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Pensions Committee, to respond to the consultation.  

 
67     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That, in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act  1972, the 
 press and public be excluded from the meeting for the  following item of 
business on the grounds that if they were present  there could be disclosure of 
 exempt information as defined in Paragraph  3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the  Local Government Act 1972, as  amended. 
 
68     PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SHARED SERVICE EXTENSION 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report by the Pension Fund Manager, which 
considered an extension of the Pensions Administration Shared Service.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the recommendation contained in the exempt report be noted.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.45 am 


